

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking into the
Review of the California High Cost
Fund-A Program.

Rulemaking 11-11-007

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
ON THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S FOURTH AMENDED
SCOPING MEMO AND RULING**

CANDACE CHOE

Attorney for the

Public Advocates Office
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 703-5651

Email: Candace.Choe@cpuc.ca.gov

May 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT AND SUBSCRIPTION IN INDEPENDENT SMALL LEC TERRITORIES [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (1)(A), (1)(E), 1(F), (9); HEARING ISSUES (1), (3), (4), (5)].....	3
A. The Small ILECs Misrepresent the Record Regarding Broadband Deployment and Subscription Data.....	3
B. The Commission Should Continue to Collect and Use Broadband Data Provided to The FCC And the Communications Division.....	4
C. The Commission Should Incent CHCF-A Providers to Increase Broadband Subscribership.....	5
D. The Commission Should Require Small ILECs Or Their ISP Affiliates to Provide an Affordable Broadband Option for Low- Income Customers.....	6
IV. BROADBAND IMPUTATION [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (1)(C), (1)(D), HEARING ISSUE (2)].....	7
A. Retail Imputation.....	7
1. The Commission Determined in Phase 1 That It Has the Legal Authority To Impute Broadband Revenues And That Authority Has Not Changed.....	7
2. Imputation of Broadband Revenues Is Equitable.....	9
3. The Small ILECs s Already Produce Consolidated Audited Financial Statements	11
B. Wholesale Imputation	11
1. Wholesale Imputation Is Not Illegal	11
V. RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF EXPENSES.....	12
A. Corporate Expense Cap. [Scoping Memo, Issues (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(Ii), (2)(B)(IV)].....	12
1. Small ILECs Do Not Raise Any New or Persuasive Arguments for Changing The Corporate Expense Cap	12
2. The Commission May Lawfully Remove the Rebuttable Presumption of Reasonableness	13

VI.	RATE CASE EXPENSES. [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(II), (2)(B)(IV)].....	15
	A. Recovery of Rate Case Expenses as Part of The Corporate Operations Expense Account Cap Is Consistent With Commission Precedent	15
	B. Operating Expenses [Scoping Memo, Issue (2)(B)(III)].....	16
	1. It Is Reasonable to Limit the Amount Of Operating Expenses That Can Be Recovered Through CHCF-A Subsidies	16
	2. Applying GDP CPI in Conjunction with The National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) Inflation Figures Will Align the Operating Expense Cap With A Future Test Year	17
VII.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF INVESTMENTS	19
	A. Small ILECs Historical Investments Show That The Public Advocates Office’s Methodology Would Be Reasonable And Efficient.....	19
VIII.	MODIFICATIONS TO THE RATE CASE PROCESS. [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(IV), (8)]	19
	A. The Small ILECs Recommended Procedural Changes To GRCS Will Violate Due Process And Exacerbate Inefficiencies.....	19
IX.	BASIC SERVICE RATES AND OTHER END USER RATE PROPOSALS [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (4)]	21
	A. The Commission Should Gradually Make Small ILECs’ Rates Comparable to Urban Rates	21
X.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (5)]	22
XI.	CHCF-A ANNUAL FILING PROCESS [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (7)]	22
XII.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Court Cases</u>	
<i>Donorovich-Odonnell v. Harris</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1118	8
<i>Mozilla Corporation v. Federal Communications Commission</i> (D.C. Cir. 2019) 940 F.3d 1	9
<i>Smith v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 266	8
 <u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
§275	10
§275.6	passim
§275.6(a)	6
§275.6(b)(3)	passim
§275.6 (c)(2)	8
§275.6(c)(5)	5
§275.6(e)	10
§701	8
§1705	7
 <u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.10-10-019	9
D.14-08-006	9
D.14-12-084	7,9,12,15,16
D.15-06-048	21
D.16-12-025	4
D.19-04-017	3,18
D.19-12-011	14,16

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking into the
Review of the California High Cost
Fund-A Program.

Rulemaking 11-11-007
